
#21-12-130

EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

DECEMBER 15, 2021

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CONTRACT FOR BATTERY RECYCLING

Introduced by the Public Works and Planning Committee

Commissioner Lautzenheiser moved the approval of the following resolution. Seconded by 
Commissioner Haskell.

WHEREAS, the County is charged by the Public Act 451, Part 115, as amended, Eaton 
County Solid Waste Management Plan Update of February 1999 to enhance the separation,
collection, and utilization of materials to increase the percentage of the solid waste stream 
diverted; and, 

WHEREAS, the County Department of Resource Recovery operates a household battery 
collection program, which diverts potentially hazardous materials from improper disposal; 
and, 

WHEREAS, the Department of Resource Recovery currently utilizes, Battery Solutions, LLC
to recycle all household batteries brought to Eaton County collection sites per Federal and 
State guidelines and in accordance with the proposal submitted to the Department of 
Resource Recovery; and 

WHEREAS, the County Department of Resource Recovery recommends extending the 
current contract through December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works and Planning Committee recommended this contract be 
extended between the County and Battery Solutions, LLC for a one-year period at its 
regular meeting held on December 8, 2021; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Eaton County Board of Commissioners 
officially approves the recommended contract extension. Carried unanimously.




